



House of Representatives
Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 1 August 2000

**Housing Restructuring (Income-Related Rents)
Amendment Bill**

Proposed amendments

Hon Mark Gosche, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4

To insert in proposed *new paragraph (ba)* of section 15(3) of the principal Act, after the expression “42” at line 7 on page 3, the expression “(1)”.

Clause 5

To omit from the definition in proposed *new section 42(1)* of **income-related rent** the words “regulations under **section 47**” at line 23 on page 5, and substitute the expression “**Schedule 3**”.

To add to the heading before proposed *new section 45G* (line 30 on page 16) the words “, and regulations for purposes of calculation mechanism”.

To omit *paragraph (b)* of proposed *new section 50(1)* (lines 6 to 12 on page 21), and substitute the following paragraph:

- “(b) to the extent that those circumstances might be relevant to the eligibility of a prospective tenant to be allocated HNZ housing, or to the housing need of a prospective tenant, the present circumstances of—
- “(i) the prospective tenant; or
 - “(ii) any person who would be an applicable person in relation to the prospective tenant:

Clause 7

To insert in proposed *new paragraph (aa)* of regulation 9(2) of the Student Allowances Regulations 1998, after the expression “42” at line 4 on page 30, the expression “(1)”.

To insert in *subclause (7)*, after the expression “42” at line 15 on page 30, the expression “(1)”.

Schedule 1

To omit from *clause 10(a)(i)* of proposed *new Schedule 2* the expression “**8(1)(a)**” at line 24 on page 40, and substitute the expression “**9(1)(a)**”.

To omit from *clause 11* of proposed *new Schedule 2* the expression “**45E(1)**” at line 4 on page 41, and substitute the expression “**45E(2)**”.

To omit from *clause 12* of proposed *new Schedule 2* the expression “**46G**” at line 15 on page 41, and substitute the expression “**45G**”.

To omit from *paragraph (a)* of the definition in *clause 1* of proposed *new Schedule 3* of **55+ rent protection programme** the words “tenure protection allowances” at line 9 on page 42, and substitute the words “the tenure protection allowance”.

Schedule 2

To insert in the item relating to the Residential Tenancies Act 1986, after the expression “**42**” at line 5 on page 46, the expression “**(1)**”.

To insert in proposed *new subparagraph (xvi)* of paragraph (f) of the definition in section 3(1) of the Social Security Act 1964 of **income**, after the expression “**42**” at line 16 on page 46, the expression “**(1)**”.

Explanatory note

The amendment to proposed *new section 50(1)* has the effect that the power of investigation conferred by that section extends to people being considered for the allocation of HNZ housing, as well as people who wish to pay income-related rents.

The other amendments are all minor cross-reference or verbal corrections.

The amendments to *clauses 4 and 7*, and *Schedule 2* of the Bill, take account of the fact that what was previously proposed *new section 42* is now proposed *new section 42(1)*.

The amendment to the definition of **income-related rent** in proposed *new section 42(1)* takes account of the fact that the matters formerly to be dealt with in regulations under proposed *new section 47* are now provided for in proposed *new Schedule 3*.

The amendment to the heading before proposed *new section 45G* takes account of the fact that the heading relates also to proposed *new section 46*.

The amendments to proposed *new Schedule 2* of the principal Act correct 3 cross-references.

The amendment to *clause 1* of proposed *new Schedule 3* of the principal Act corrects a minor verbal error.